

No. 07-1529

---

---

IN THE  
*Supreme Court of the United States*

\_\_\_\_\_  
JESSE JAY MONTEJO,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

STATE OF LOUISIANA,  
*Respondent.*

\_\_\_\_\_  
**On Writ of Certiorari to the  
Supreme Court of Louisiana**

\_\_\_\_\_  
**OPENING SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF  
FOR PETITIONER**

JELPI P. PICOU  
G. BEN COHEN  
ROBERT J. SMITH  
THE CAPITAL APPEALS  
PROJECT  
636 BARONNE STREET  
NEW ORLEANS, LA 70113  
(504) 529-5955

PAUL M. SMITH  
*Counsel of Record*  
WILLIAM M. HOHENGARTEN  
MATTHEW S. HELLMAN  
ADAM G. UNIKOWSKY\*  
JENNER & BLOCK LLP  
1099 New York Ave., N.W.  
Suite 900  
Washington, DC 20001  
(202) 639-6000

\*Not admitted in DC;  
supervised by principals of  
the firm

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....ii

INTRODUCTION..... 1

ARGUMENT ..... 2

I. *Jackson* Best Protects The Distinct Interests Of The Sixth Amendment..... 2

II. Overruling *Jackson* Would Create Significant Practical And Doctrinal Difficulties..... 9

III. *Stare Decisis* Strongly Supports Adhering To *Jackson*. ..... 14

    A. No Special Justification Exists To Overrule *Jackson*. ..... 15

    B. This Case Is A Particularly Poor Vehicle For Reconsidering *Jackson*. ..... 18

IV. Even If The Court Were To Overrule *Jackson* In Part, It Should Retain As Much Of *Jackson's* Sixth Amendment Rule As Is Necessary To Prevent Police Overreaching And Should Hold Montejo's Statement Inadmissible Under That Rule..... 21

CONCLUSION ..... 24

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>Arizona v. Mauro</i> , 481 U.S. 520 (1987) .....	12
<i>Colorado v. Spring</i> , 479 U.S. 564 (1987) .....	3
<i>Dickerson v. United States</i> , 530 U.S. 428 (2000).....	15, 16, 17
<i>Edwards v. Arizona</i> , 451 U.S. 477 (1981) .....	2
<i>Estelle v. Smith</i> , 451 U.S. 454 (1981) .....	7
<i>Fellers v. United States</i> , 540 U.S. 519 (2004).....	8, 9
<i>Hamilton v. Alabama</i> , 368 U.S. 52 (1961) .....	5
<i>Maine v. Moulton</i> , 474 U.S. 159 (1985).....	2, 3, 4, 8, 13
<i>Massiah v. United States</i> , 377 U.S. 201 (1964).....	5, 6
<i>McNeil v. Wisconsin</i> , 501 U.S. 171 (1991) .....	3, 17
<i>Michigan v. Harvey</i> , 494 U.S. 344 (1990) .....	17
<i>Michigan v. Jackson</i> , 475 U.S. 625 (1986) .	1, 16, 17
<i>Miranda v. Arizona</i> , 384 U.S. 436 (1966).....	2
<i>Missouri v. Seibert</i> , 542 U.S. 600 (2004).....	1, 14, 18, 20, 21
<i>Moran v. Burbine</i> , 475 U.S. 412 (1986).....	3, 6, 7, 21, 23
<i>Payne v. Tennessee</i> , 501 U.S. 808 (1991).....	15, 16
<i>Patterson v. Illinois</i> , 487 U.S. 285 (1988) ..	8, 11, 17

<i>Pearson v. Callahan</i> , 129 S. Ct. 808 (2009) .....	16
<i>Planned Parenthood of Southeastern Pennsylvania v. Casey</i> , 505 U.S. 833 (1992).....	15, 16
<i>Powell v. Alabama</i> , 287 U.S. 45 (1932) .....	1, 4
<i>Rothgery v. Gillespie County</i> , 128 S. Ct. 2578 (2008).....	12
<i>Texas v. Cobb</i> , 532 U.S. 162 (2001) .....	14, 17, 21
<i>United States v. Henry</i> , 447 U.S. 264 (1980).....	7, 9
<i>Vasquez v. Hillary</i> , 474 U.S. 254 (1986) .....	15, 16
<i>White v. Maryland</i> , 373 U.S. 59 (1963) .....	5
